

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ROUCH WORLD, LLC, AND UPROOTED
ELECTROLYSIS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL
RIGHTS AND DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 162482

Court of Appeals No. 355868

Court of Claims No. 20-000145-MZ

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other state
governmental action is invalid.**

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANTS MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DIRECTOR OF THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
CIVIL RIGHTS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Tonya Celeste Jeter (P55352)
Kyla L. Barranco (P81082)
David Cannon (P31931)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Suite 10-200
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-0067

Dated: October 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Statutes Involved.....	x
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
The Commission adopts Interpretative Statement 2018-1.....	4
Natalie Johnson and Megan Oswald file a complaint against Rouch World.....	4
Marissa Wolfe files a complaint against Uprooted Electrolysis.....	6
Rouch World and Uprooted Electrolysis file suit.....	6
MDCR appeals.	8
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument	9
I. The ELCRA’s prohibition on discrimination “because of . . . sex” includes discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation.....	9
A. The plain language of the ELCRA prohibits discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation.....	9
1. Discrimination because of an individual’s sexual orientation necessarily constitutes discrimination “because of . . . sex.”	10
2. The purpose and remedial nature of the ELCRA reinforce the conclusion that the ELCRA forbids discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation.	17

3. Contemporaneous expectations of the Legislature at the time the ELCRA was passed do not override the plain text of the statute..... 18

4. The actions of subsequent Michigan Legislatures also do not overcome the plain text of the ELCRA..... 20

B. *Bostock’s* sound reasoning interpreting the same statutory language at issue here is highly persuasive..... 21

C. The federal precedent on which the Court of Appeals relied in has been reversed by the United States Supreme Court..... 26

D. MDCR properly opened its investigation into Rouch World’s refusal to host a same-sex wedding ceremony. 27

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 29

Appendices:

1. MDCR Application for Leave to Appeal filed April 7, 2021.
2. Court of Appeals Order of July 2, 2021 granting Application for Leave to Appeal.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barbour v Department of Social Services,
 198 Mich App 183 (1998) ix, 7, 26, 27, 28, 29

Blank v Dep’t of Corrections,
 462 Mich 103 (2000) 21

Bostock v Clayton Co,
 140 S Ct 1731 (2020) passim

Bryant v Auto Data Processing,
 151 Mich App 424 (1986) 16

Chmielewski v Xermac, Inc,
 457 Mich 593 (1998) 21

DeCintio v Westchester Co Med Ctr,
 807 F2d 304 (CA 2, 1986) 27

DeSantis v Pacific Tel & Tel Co, Inc,
 608 F2d 327 (CA 9, 1979) 27

Eide v Kelsey-Hayes,
 431 Mich 26 (1988) 8, 17

Graham v Ford,
 237 Mich App 670 (1999) 16

Hecht v Nat’l Heritage Academies, Inc,
 499 Mich 586 (2016) 13, 24

Henson v City of Dundee,
 682 F2d 897 (CA 11, 1982) 27

Hively v Ivy Tech Community College of Ind,
 853 F.3d 339 (CA 7, 2017) 14, 16

Hurley v Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
 515 US 557 (1995) 18

Lorencz v Ford Motor Co,
 439 Mich 370 (1992) 9, 10

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd v Colo Civil Rights Comm,
 138 S Ct 1719 (2018)..... 18

Matras v Amoco Oil Co,
 424 Mich 675 (1986)..... 13

Mich Ass’n of Home Builders v Troy,
 504 Mich 204 (2019)..... 8

Miller v CA Muer Corp,
 420 Mich 355 (1984)..... 1, 17

Nichols v Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc,
 256 F3d 864 (CA 9, 2001)..... 27

Oakland County Bd of County Comm’rs v Mich Prop & Cas Guaranty Ass’n,
 456 Mich 590 (1998)..... 10

Obergefell v Hodges,
 576 U.S. 644 (2015) 29

People v Betts,
 __ Mich __ (2021)..... 20

People v Denio,
 454 Mich 691 (1997)..... 11

People v McIntire,
 461 Mich 147 (1999)..... 19

People v Morey,
 461 Mich 325 (1999)..... 10, 17

People v Morton,
 423 Mich 650 (1985)..... 9, 19

People v Petty,
 469 Mich 108 (2003)..... 19

People v Rogers (On Remand),
 __ Mich App __ (2021) 25, 27

People v Rogers,
 331 Mich App 12 (2020) 25

People v Shami,
 501 Mich 243 (2018)..... 9

<i>People v Wood</i> , 506 Mich 114 (2020)	11
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675 (2002)	19
<i>Radke v Everett</i> , 442 Mich 368 (1993)	9, 13, 22
<i>Rasheed v Chrysler Corp</i> , 445 Mich 109 (1994)	22
<i>Roberts v US Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609 (1984)	1
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Ronnisch Constr Group, Inc v Lofts on the Nine, LLC</i> , 499 Mich 544 (2016)	11
<i>Sullivan v Finkelstein</i> , 496 US 617 (1990)	20
<i>United States v Price</i> , 361 US 304 (1960)	20
<i>White v Department of Transportation</i> , __ Mich App __ (2020)	27
<i>Williamson v AG Edwards & Sons, Inc</i> , 876 F2d 69 (CA 8, 1989)	27
<i>Zarda v Altitude Express, Inc</i> , 883 F3d 100 (CA 2, 2018)	14
Statutes	
42 USC 2000e-2	22, 24
MCL 37.2101	viii, ix, 9, 22
MCL 37.2102	24
MCL 37.2102(1)	passim
MCL 37.2103(i)	10

MCL 37.2201(d). 10

MCL 37.2202..... 24

MCL 37.2202(1)(a) 10, 22

MCL 37.2202(1)(b) 10

MCL 37.2202(1)(d) 15

MCL 37.2203..... 15, 24

MCL 37.2204..... 24

MCL 37.2204(b) 15

MCL 37.2205..... 15, 24

MCL 37.2302..... 24

MCL 37.2302(a) 10, 15, 22, 25

MCL 37.2402..... 24

MCL 37.2402(a) 10, 15

MCL 37.2402(b) 10, 15

MCL 37.2502..... 24

MCL 37.2504..... 24

MCL 37.2602(c) 5

MCL 600.215(2) viii

MCL 750.147b(1)..... 25

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (1976)..... 12, 13

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed) 14

Discrimination in the United States: Experiences of lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, and queer Americans (2019),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6864400/pdf/HESR-54-1454.pdf> 17

Interpretive Statement 2018-1..... 4

Michigan Department of Civil Rights, Report on LGBT Inclusion Under Michigan Law, dated January 28, 2013,
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcr/MDCR_Report_on_LGBT_Inclusion_409727_7.pdf. 18

National Civil Rights Museum, Dr. King’s Legacy,
<https://mlk50.civilrightsmuseum.org/justice>. 1

Scalia & Garner, *A Note on the Use of Dictionaries*, 16 Green Bag 2d 419 (2013) 11

Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act 2, 12, 15, 25

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1976) 11, 12, 15

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 7

MCR 7.303(B)(1) viii

Mich Admin Code, R 37.12(1)..... 5

Mich Admin Code, R 37.2(b)..... 5

Mich Admin Code, R 37.4(10)..... 5

Mich Admin Code, R 37.5 5

Mich Admin Code, R 37.5(1)..... 5

Mich Admin Code, R 37.6 5

Mich Admin Code, R 37.6(1)–(2) 5
